2014 RES-494

AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF A WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM, DANE COUNTY NARCOTICS TASK FORCE GRANT

Resolution 210, 1991 – 1992 authorized the Sheriff's Office to participate in a multi-jurisdictional drug enforcement task force to disrupt and dismantle drug trafficking organizations in Dane County. Members of the task force are comprised of deputies, officers, detectives, clerical staff and supervisors from the Madison Police Department, Dane County Sheriff's Office, and the University of Wisconsin - Madison, Police Department. Funding of \$132,211 is available from the Wisconsin Department of Justice (DOJ), Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program, Drug Task Force, Grant Number 2014-DJ-01-11045, for continued participation in the Dane County Narcotics Task Force, to support overtime costs for members of the task force and for collection of data and information, as required.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Sheriff's Office is hereby authorized to accept \$132,211 from the Wisconsin Department of Justice, Grant Number 2014-DJ-01-11045, for the 2015 Dane County Narcotics Task Force.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that \$132,211 is set up as additional revenue in the Sheriff's Office, Field Services Drug Enforcement Grant Revenue (SHRFFLD 80527) account line and is credited to the General Fund.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that \$132,211 is transferred from the General Fund to Sheriff's Office Field Services, Drug Enforcement POS (SHRFFLD 30925) account line

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that on behalf of the County of Dane, the County Clerk and County Executive are authorized to execute an agreement embodying the above provisions; and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that all unexpended funds and unrecognized revenues from this account be carried forward until fully expended.